

CITY OF FORT SASKATCHEWAN

AMENDING FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW

BYLAW C5-16

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Fort Saskatchewan in the Province of Alberta, in open meeting of Council, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw is cited as the Amending Fees and Charges Bylaw.
- 2. That Schedule "A" of Bylaw C23-15 be amended as follows:
 - (a) by amending the following fees:

INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

DESCRIPTION *Fees and Charges excludes GST. Where taxable (7), GST is charges at point of sale	GST Applicable Taxable = T Exempt = E	Unit of Measure	2016 *
Medium & Heavy Industrial Development Permit Fees			
B)	Е	per \$1,000 of project value	\$0.20
Accessory Building	Е	per square foot fee	\$0.25
Facility Rental Fees – SOCAN*			
Function without Dance	Т	per function	At Cost

Tacinty Rental Lees BOCKIN			
Function without Dance	Т	per function	At Cost
Function with Dance	Т	per function	At Cost
Facility Rental Fees – ReSound*			
Function without Dance	Т	per function	At Cost
Function with Dance	Т	per function	At Cost

(b) by adding the following fees:

INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

DESCRIPTION *Fees and Charges excludes GST. Where taxable (T), GST is charges at point of sale	GST Applicable Taxable = T Exempt = E	Unit of Measure	2016 *
Gas Permits – Non-Residential			
Installations*			
Less than 100,000 BTU Input	E	per permit	\$75.00
100,001 – 150,000 BTU Input	E	per permit	\$100.00
150,001 – 250,000 BTU Input	E	per permit	\$125.00
250,001 – 500,000 BTU Input	E	per permit	\$150.00
500,001 – 750,000 BTU Input	Е	per permit	\$175.00
750,001 – 1,000,000 BTU Input	Е	per permit	\$200.00
More than 1,000,000 BTU Input	Е	per permit PLUS	\$250.00
	Е	per 100,000 BTU above	
		1,000,000	\$7.00

DESCRIPTION	GST	Unit of Measure	2016 *
*Fees and Charges excludes GST. Where taxable (T), GST is charges at point of sale	Applicable Taxable = T Exempt = E		
Facility Rental Fees			
- Ice Rentals			
- More than 15 days written			
Notice Provided of Booking	Т	flat rate	
- Less than 15 days written			
Notice Provided of Booking	Т	% of rental cost	100%

(c) by amending the following wording:

INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

DESCRIPTION	GST	Unit of Measure	2016 *
*Fees and Charges excludes GST. Where taxable (T), GST is charges at point of sale	Applicable Taxable = T Exempt = E		
Facility Rental Fees			
- Meetings, Birthday Parties, All			
Other Rentals			

- 3. That if there are any inconsistencies between the fees, rates and charges imposed pursuant to this Bylaw and those imposed by any other bylaw of the City of Fort Saskatchewan, this Bylaw shall take precedence.
- 4. That this Bylaw shall be in full force and effect upon third and final reading.

READ a first time this	22 nd	day of	March	, 2016.
READ a second time this	22 nd	day of	March	, 2016.
READ a third time and finally	passed this	day of		, 2016.

MAYOR

DIRECTOR, LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

Date Signed: